



JINHUI HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

Stock Code: 137

2004 RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

- group turnover increased 88% to HK\$1,974.7 million
- net profit increased 520% to HK\$227.5 million
- basic earnings per share rose 517% to HK\$4.32
- proposed final dividend: HK\$1.20 per share
- cash position: changed from a net debt of HK\$616.5 million at 31 Dec 2003 to net cash position of HK\$10.8 million at 31 Dec 2004

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Jinhui Holdings Company Limited (the “Company”) announces the audited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2004 together with comparative figures in 2003 as follows:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended 31 December 2004

| | Note | 2004 HK\$'000 | 2003 HK\$'000 |
|--|------|------------------|------------------|
| Turnover | 2 | 1,974,661 | 1,048,515 |
| Other operating income | | 99,353 | 56,251 |
| Gain on disposal of motor vessels | | 127,201 | – |
| Reversal of impairment loss of motor vessels | | – | 104,276 |
| Voyage related expenses | | (877,600) | (727,327) |
| Losses on forward freight agreements | 3 | (490,947) | – |
| Cost of trading goods sold | | (254,377) | (214,974) |
| Staff costs | | (43,300) | (34,797) |
| Other operating expenses | | (41,336) | (40,958) |
| Other net income (expenses) | 4 | 4,458 | (27,670) |
| Depreciation and amortization | | (85,191) | (64,571) |
| Profit from operations | 2 | 412,922 | 98,745 |
| Interest income | | 4,165 | 4,279 |
| Interest expenses | | (22,972) | (20,947) |
| Profit before taxation | | 394,115 | 82,077 |
| Taxation | 5 | (2,608) | (64) |
| Profit from ordinary activities after taxation | | 391,507 | 82,013 |
| Minority interests | | (163,993) | (45,337) |
| Net profit for the year | | 227,514 | 36,676 |
| Proposed final dividends after balance sheet date | 6 | 63,155 | – |
| Earnings per share | 7 | | |
| – Basic | | HK\$4.32 | HK\$0.70 |
| – Diluted | | HK\$4.32 | N/A |

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At 31 December 2004

| | 2004 HK\$'000 | 2003 HK\$'000 |
|-----------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Fixed assets | 1,259,323 | 1,430,045 |
| Goodwill | 46,348 | – |
| Intangible asset | 105 | 119 |
| Interests in associates | (25) | (27) |
| Other investments | 35,257 | 37,789 |
| Other non-current assets | 34,076 | 21,549 |
| Current assets | 746,066 | 346,086 |
| Current liabilities | (587,360) | (303,838) |
| Non-current liabilities | (414,872) | (643,891) |
| Minority interests | (398,695) | (395,135) |
| Net assets | 720,223 | 492,697 |
| Issued capital | 52,624 | 52,624 |
| Reserves | 667,599 | 440,073 |
| Shareholders' equity | 720,223 | 492,697 |

Notes:

1. Accounting policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for year ended 31 December 2003.

2. Segmental information

An analysis of the Group's turnover and profit (loss) from operations by principal activities is as follows:

| | Turnover | | Profit (Loss) from operations | |
|-----------------------------|------------------|------------------|-------------------------------|------------------|
| | 2004 HK\$'000 | 2003 HK\$'000 | 2004 HK\$'000 | 2003 HK\$'000 |
| Chartering freight and hire | 1,687,997 | 809,045 | 375,965 | 119,181 |
| Trading | 286,664 | 239,470 | 11,755 | 4,032 |
| Investments in China | – | – | 12,051 | 1,320 |
| Other operations | – | – | 13,151 | (25,788) |
| | 1,974,661 | 1,048,515 | 412,922 | 98,745 |

The Group's chartering freight and hire business is carried out internationally and cannot be attributable to any particular geographical location. During the year, about 90% (2003: 90%) of the Group's trading business was carried out in Hong Kong and the balance was mainly carried out in China. The Group's other operations, including property investments, foreign currency transactions and short-term investments, were mainly carried out in Hong Kong in both years.

3. Losses on forward freight agreements

The amount represents the realized losses incurred from, and the provisions made for the unrealized losses from the forward freight agreements ("FFAs"). FFA is a forward agreement to purchase or sell the transportation of cargoes at a predetermined price. In the opinion of the directors, the losses from the FFAs had been caused by the unexpected and sudden decline in the freight rates of the dry bulk shipping market which began in March 2004 and continued further in June 2004. In order to mitigate the risk to expose the Group from further potential losses, the Group had squared off majority of the FFAs during mid of the year.

4. Other net income (expenses)

Other net expenses for year 2003 included an exchange loss of HK\$43,090,000.

5. Taxation

| | 2004 <i>HK\$'000</i> | 2003 <i>HK\$'000</i> |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Hong Kong Profits Tax: | | |
| Current year | (2,509) | (491) |
| (Under) Over provision in respect of prior years | (99) | 427 |
| | <u>(2,608)</u> | <u>(64)</u> |

Hong Kong Profits Tax has been provided at the rate of 17.5% (2003: 17.5%) on the estimated assessable profits for the year. In the opinion of the directors, a substantial portion of the Group's income neither arose in nor derived from Hong Kong and therefore was not subject to Hong Kong Profits Tax. The Group is also not subject to taxation in any other jurisdictions in which the Group operates.

6. Proposed final dividends after balance sheet date

The Board proposes a final dividend in respect of 2004 of HK\$1.20 (2003: nil) per share after the balance sheet date. The proposed final dividend for 2004 will be accounted for as an appropriation of retained profits in the year ending 31 December 2005 if it is approved at the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company.

7. Earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the net profit for the year of HK\$227,514,000 (2003: HK\$36,676,000) and the weighted average number of 52,624,248 (2003: 52,624,248) ordinary shares in issue during the year. The weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for 2003 presented have been adjusted for the consolidation of shares effective on 2 June 2003.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share is based on the net profit for the year of HK\$227,514,000 and the weighted average number of shares in issue during the year after adjusting for the number of dilutive potential ordinary shares granted under the Company's share option schemes. Diluted earnings per share for 2003 is not presented as there is no potential ordinary share in issue during 2003.

DIVIDENDS

The Board has resolved to recommend the payment of a final dividend of HK\$1.20 (2003: nil) per share for the year ended 31 December 2004 to shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on 12 April 2005. There was no interim dividend declared in the year (2003: nil).

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The register of members of the Company will be closed from 6 April 2005 to 12 April 2005, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to qualify for the final dividend, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrars, Standard Registrars Limited at Ground Floor, Bank of East Asia Harbour View Centre, 56 Gloucester Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:00 p.m. on 4 April 2005. Dividend warrants will be despatched on 10 May 2005.

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group is principally engaged in the businesses of ship chartering, ship owning and trading. The consolidated turnover of the Group for the year was HK\$1,974,661,000, representing an increase of 88% as compared to that of last year. Although partly offset by the losses on FFAs, the overall net profit of the Group for the year 2004 soared to a record high of HK\$227,514,000, representing an increase of 520% over net profit of HK\$36,676,000 for year 2003. Basic earnings per share for the year was HK\$4.32 as compared with basic earnings per share of HK\$0.70 for last year.

The shipping market of year 2004 was characterized by a tight demand and supply balance and a high level of volatility. The dry bulk market in 2004 was mainly driven by strong growth in mineral trades as a result of booming activity in China. The freight rates were at very firm level as compared to historical rates though there was a drastic drop during mid of the year.

According to the Group's accounting policies, all the Group's owned vessels were stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses at each balance sheet date. Given the immense rises in market value of dry bulk carriers, the book values of the Group's owned vessels vis-a-vis the Group's net asset value as at 31 December 2004 were greatly stated below their current market values. Based on the valuation made by an independent professional valuer, the market values of the Group's eight owned vessels as at 31 December 2004 were approximately HK\$1,571.7 million as compared to their net book values of approximately HK\$925.8 million. In addition, the market values of

the Group's six newbuildings under construction as at 31 December 2004 were valued by the independent professional valuer at approximately HK\$1,786.2 million as compared to the total contract prices of approximately HK\$1,283.3 million.

Chartering freight and hire. The dry bulk market throughout year 2004 has been characterized by overall strength and extreme volatility. The Baltic Dry Index, an index reflects the performance of charter hire for bulk carriers, opened at 4,765 at the beginning of the year, rose to record 5,681 on 4 February 2004, slumped to the year's low of 2,622 on 22 June 2004, set a new all time high of 6,208 on 6 December 2004 and closed at 4,598 at end of the year.

The Group's shipping turnover was HK\$1,687,997,000 for the year, representing an increase of 109% as compared to that of last year. Though partly offset by the losses on FFAs during the year, the Group's shipping business recorded an operating profit of HK\$375,965,000 for the year, representing an increase of 215% as compared to an operating profit of HK\$119,181,000 last year.

The Group operates its worldwide shipping activities through Jinhui Shipping and Transportation Limited ("Jinhui Shipping"), an approximately 59.61% owned subsidiary of the Company as at date of this announcement whose shares are listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange. In view of the upturn of the shipping markets during early 2004, Jinhui Shipping has entered into certain FFAs in order to mitigate its risks associated primarily with upward trend of freight rates. However, caused by the unexpected and sudden decline in the freight rates of the dry bulk shipping market which began in March 2004 and continued further in June 2004, the Group suffered from the realized losses incurred from, and the provisions made for the unrealized losses from, the FFAs entered into by the Group since January 2004. The majority of the FFAs entered into by the Group have been squared off during mid of 2004 and hence the Group's losses under such squared off FFAs have been crystallized. All the FFAs entered into by the Group were transacted through professional brokers in England. As a consequence, the losses attributable to the FFAs amounting to HK\$490,947,000 had been recognized as expenses for the year.

The Company was informed by Jinhui Shipping on 2 February 2005 that Jinhui Shipping would not enter into new open position in the trading of FFAs until further notice. The international shipping markets, while enjoying favourable performance by historical standards, is also becoming extremely volatile. As a result, FFAs now have a low correlation with the actual physical market and the trading of FFAs for hedging purpose can no longer be achieved. The Board believed by terminating the use of FFAs in the prevailing market conditions, unnecessary business risks will be eliminated, thus allowing the management to focus on the core business and achieve a more secure and predictable revenue stream. Should the correlation between FFAs and the physical shipping market normalize to a level where Jinhui Shipping consider the use of FFAs for hedging purpose to be beneficial to the core shipping business, Jinhui Shipping will inform the market immediately before entering into new open position in FFAs. Jinhui Shipping will subsequently inform the public, details of any new FFAs entered into by Jinhui Shipping in the future should they arise.

The Group continuously reviews the prevailing market conditions of the shipping industry and monitors and adjusts the Group's fleet size as appropriate. During the years 2003 and 2004, the Group had committed to acquire six newbuildings of dry bulk carriers for a total consideration of approximately HK\$1,283,256,000; one of which was delivered to the Group on 18 February 2005 as scheduled, two will be delivered later in 2005, one in 2006 and another two in 2007. In addition, the Group further committed on 22 February 2005 to acquire two 2001 built dry bulk carriers for a total consideration of approximately HK\$530,400,000; which are expected to be delivered to the Group on or before 2 May 2005 and 30 June 2005 respectively. During the year, the Group had disposed two motor vessels with a net gain of HK\$127,201,000.

Subsequent to the year ended 31 December 2004, an amount of approximately HK\$156 million was received by the Group on 14 February 2005 pursuant to an agreement made by the Group on 31 August 2004 whereby one of the Jinhui Shipping's wholly-owned subsidiaries, as charterer, agreed to early terminate a charter party in respect of a chartered-in Capesize vessel. This income will be accounted for in the Group's results for year 2005.

Trading and investments in China. The turnover for the Group's trading of chemical and industrial raw materials was HK\$286,664,000, representing an increase of 20% as compared to that of last year. Due to the increase in demand and price for chemical and industrial raw materials as a result of economic recovery, the performance of the Group's trading business was improved with an operating profit of HK\$11,755,000, representing an increase of 192% as compared with an operating profit of HK\$4,032,000 last year. The Group's investment in a co-operative joint venture producing metallurgical coke in Shanxi Province of China was rather promising. An operating profit of HK\$12,051,000 with respect to the Group's investments in China was recorded for the year against an operating profit of HK\$1,320,000 last year.

Other operations. The Group's other operations recorded an operating profit of HK\$13,151,000 against an operating loss of HK\$25,788,000 for last year. The profit for the year was mainly due to the reversal of impairment loss of HK\$18,907,000 on the Group's leasehold land and buildings located in Hong Kong and, however, offset by the amortization of goodwill of HK\$11,587,000. Goodwill in the amount of HK\$57,935,000 arising from deemed acquisition of additional interests in a subsidiary, Jinhui Shipping, is recognized during the year as a result of the repurchase of 14,383,000 shares of Jinhui Shipping by Jinhui Shipping at an aggregate price of approximately HK\$218,367,000 during the year. The loss for year 2003 was mainly attributed to the exchange loss of HK\$43,090,000 as a result of drastic and unexpected rebound of Japanese Yen and the weakening of United States Dollars. The Group has converted the outstanding Japanese Yen borrowings in relation to the ship mortgage loans into United States Dollars during the last quarter of 2003.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Liquidity, financial resources and capital structure. After the completion of the disposal of two motor vessels before end of year 2004, the total of the Group's securities, bank balances and cash increased to HK\$481,430,000 as at 31 December 2004 (2003: HK\$133,001,000). The Group's bank borrowings decreased to HK\$470,621,000 as at 31 December 2004 (2003: HK\$749,540,000), of which 12%, 10%, 28% and 50% are repayable respectively within one year, one to two years, two to five years and over five years. The Group was in a net cash position (total of securities, cash and cash equivalents net of total interest bearing debts) of HK\$10,809,000 as at 31 December 2004 as compared to net debts (total interest bearing debts net of securities, cash and cash equivalents) of HK\$616,539,000 or gearing ratio, as calculated on the basis of net debts over shareholders' equity, of 125% as at 31 December 2003. All the bank borrowings were committed on floating rate basis and were denominated mainly in United States Dollars and Hong Kong Dollars. The Group hedged the interest rate exposures by entering into interest rate swaps during January 2004 and June 2004 respectively as follows:

- US\$30 million over three years through cap at 2.5% with a knock out at 4%; and
- US\$50 million over five years through cap at 4.3% with a knock out at 6.5%.

Pledge of assets. As at 31 December 2004, the Group's fixed assets of HK\$859,153,000 (2003: HK\$1,192,488,000), short-term investments of HK\$10,009,000 (2003: HK\$1,767,000), bank deposits of HK\$23,522,000 (2003: HK\$30,551,000) and shares of five (2003: seven) ship owning companies were pledged together with the assignment of chartering income of five (2003: seven) ship owning companies to secure credit facilities utilized by the Group.

Capital expenditures and commitments. Out of the Group's capital expenditures totalling HK\$199,265,000 (2003: HK\$29,998,000) for the year ended 31 December 2004, approximately HK\$184,087,000 (2003: HK\$28,169,000) was spent on the constructions of the Group's owned vessels.

As at 31 December 2004, there were outstanding capital commitments relating to the newbuildings of six (2003: two) dry bulk carriers at total purchase prices of HK\$1,283,256,000 (2003: HK\$321,516,000) and the total amount contracted but not provided for, net of deposits paid, was HK\$1,076,794,000 (2003: HK\$296,872,000).

Contingent liabilities. The Group had no material contingent liability not provided for both years ended 31 December 2003 and 2004.

EMPLOYEES

As at 31 December 2004, the Group had 106 full-time employees and 208 crew (2003: 100 full-time employees and 262 crew). The Group remunerates its employees in accordance with their performances, experiences and prevailing market practices and provides them with usual fringe benefits.

The Group adopted a share option scheme at an extraordinary general meeting of the Company on 18 November 2004. On 23 December 2004, options to subscribe for an aggregate of 7,679,200 shares of the Company were granted to the officers and employees of the Group including options granted to Mr. Ng Siu Fai, Chairman of the Company, and Mr. Ng Kam Wah Thomas, Managing Director of the Company, to subscribe for 3,157,000 and 2,105,000 shares of the Company respectively. The grant of options to both Mr. Ng Siu Fai and Mr. Ng Kam Wah Thomas was approved at an extraordinary general meeting of the Company on 27 January 2005 and are subject to certain conditions as set out in the circular of the Company dated 11 January 2005 including a performance target, whereby the options will become exercisable upon the Group having recorded an audited consolidated net profit of not less than HK\$400 million for the financial year 2005.

RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants has issued a number of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards and Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“new HKFRSs”) which are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005.

The Group has not early adopted these new HKFRSs in the financial statements for year ended 31 December 2004. However, the Group is in the process of making an assessment of the impact of these new HKFRSs and has so far concluded that the adoption of these new HKFRSs would not have a significant impact on its results of operations and financial position.

The Group will be continuing with the assessment of the impact of the other new HKFRSs and other significant changes may be identified as a result.

OUTLOOK

As at date of this announcement, the total capacity of the Group’s fleet is around deadweight 1.3 million metric tons comprising nine owned vessels and twelve chartered-in vessels. Subsequent to the year ended 31 December 2004, the freight rates maintain at very firm level with the Baltic Dry Index reaching around 4,800 by late February 2005 and the Group’s trading business and investments in China will also continue to contribute steady returns to the Group.

At this point of time, the Board expects that the market will continue to be volatile in 2005 but the fundamentals in dry bulk shipping remain favourable with the strong demand of vessels in the next few years. The major downside risk of the shipping market still remains as there might be sudden downturn of the Chinese economy. The Board remains cautious on this particular point because there could be a various mix of factors that could trigger such downturn which includes further tightening economic measures from the Chinese government; a combination of Renminbi appreciation plus interest rate hike; a slow down on the US economy and high oil prices.

Going forward, the Board would continuously review the prevailing market conditions of the shipping industry and monitor and adjust the Group’s fleet size as appropriate; maintain a balance in its employment mix by engaging part of its fleet in longer term charters to ensure certainty in future earnings for the Group; and adopt more stringent risk management procedures.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

There was no purchase, sale or redemption by the Company or any of its subsidiaries of the Company’s listed securities during the year.

CODE OF BEST PRACTICE

The Company has complied throughout the year with the Code of Best Practice as set out in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) except that the non-executive directors of the Company are not appointed for a specific term as they are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company in accordance with the Company’s Articles of Association.

DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION ON THE EXCHANGE’S WEBSITE

The Company’s 2004 annual report containing all the information required by paragraphs 45(1) to 45(3) of Appendix 16 of the Listing Rules will be released on the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited in due course.

As at date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Ng Siu Fai, Ng Kam Wah Thomas, Ng Ki Hung Frankie and Ho Suk Lin; the non-executive director of the Company is Ho Kin Lung; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Cui Jian Hua, Tsui Che Yin Frank and William Yau.

By Order of the Board
Ng Siu Fai
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 February 2005

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in China Daily.